The weighted average lessee’s incremental borrowing rate applied to lease liabilities recognized on

January 1, 2019 is 0.89%. The difference between the lease liabilities recognized and operating

lease commitments disclosed under IAS 17 on December 31, 2018 is explained as follows:

The future minimum lease payments of non-cancellable operating lease

commitments on December 31, 2018   $ 789,024

Less: Recognition exemption for short-term leases   (31,043)

Undiscounted amounts on January 1, 2019   $ 757,981

Discounted amounts using the incremental borrowing rate on January 1, 2019   $ 744,684

Less: Others   (1,113)

Lease liabilities recognized on January 1, 2019   $ 743,571

The Group as lessor

The Group does not make any adjustments for leases in which it is a lessor, and it accounts for those

leases with the application of IFRS 16 starting from January 1, 2019.

- 11 -

The impact on assets, liabilities and equity as of January 1, 2019 from the initial application of IFRS

16 is set out as follows:

As Originally

Stated on

January 1, 2019

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application

Restated on

January 1, 2019

Prepayments   $ 161,642   $ (804)   $ 160,838

Right-of-use assets   -   746,549   746,549

Deferred tax asset   46,574   (7,286)   39,288

Refundable deposits   72,652   (1,795)   70,857

Total effect on assets   12,226,552   736,664   12,963,216

Other payables   478,025   (4,524)   473,501

Other payables to related parties   56,161   (31,909)   24,252

Lease liabilities - current   -   220,150   220,150

Lease liabilities - non-current   -   523,421   523,421

Total effect on liabilities   6,054,448   707,138   6,761,586

Unappropriated earnings   967,781   29,438   997,219

Non-controlling interests   21,601   88   21,689

Total effect on equity   6,172,104   29,526   6,201,630

b. The IFRSs endorsed by the FSC for application starting from 2020

New IFRSs

Effective Date

Announced by IASB

Amendments to IFRS 3 “Definition of a Business”  January 1, 2020 (Note 1)

Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 “Definition of Material”  January 1, 2020 (Note 2)

Note 1: The Group shall apply these amendments to business combinations for which the acquisition

date is on or after the beginning of the first annual reporting period beginning on or after

January 1, 2020 and to asset acquisitions that occur on or after the beginning of that period.

Note 2: The Group shall apply these amendments prospectively for annual reporting periods